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CHISHOLM CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK LTD 

General Counsel (024) 
Depar1ment of Veterans Affairs 
810 Vermont A venue, NW 
Wasl:J.ington, DC 20420 

FOIA/Privacy Act Officer 
Department of Veterans Affairs 
Regional Office 
P.O. Box 310909 
Newington, CT 06131 

Re: Jeffrey M. Stien 
REDACTED 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

December 10, 2013 

91 7199 9991 7031 7484 2130 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL 

To Whom it May Concern: 

This letter constitutes an administrative appeal of Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) action 

concerning a request for documents made under 3 8 C.P.R. § 1.577 (2007), and the Freedom of 

Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552. I, Robert V. Chisholm, am Jeffrey M. Stien's 

appointed representative to whom he has authorized the release of his Department of Veterans 

Affairs' records. See VA form 21-22a, executed November 1, 2013. 

In a letter dated November 6, 2013, I submitted a FOIA request for documents on behalf of 

Jeffrey M. Stien, REDACTED , to the Department of Veterans Affairs (RO). See Attachment 

A. Specifically, I requested a copy of all documents contained in Jeffrey M. Stien's (REDACT 

) VA claims file, to include all documents in the right flap, left flap and center flap, .AfmJ, 
anything in the VA Virtual File, Virtual Records, or any electronic system where records about Jeffrey 

M. Stien, his claim, or his medical history are kept or stored. A certified mail return receipt shows 

that the RO received this FOIA request for documents on November 8, 2013. See Attachment B. 

However, to date, I have received no response to this request. 

I am s.eeking production of documents related to my client's VA benefits that are relevant and 

material to his dispute. The VA is the Agency last known to have particular documents requested 

that are relevant and material to his appeal. The VA's 20 working days to respond to that request 

have passed on December 9, 2013. The failure of the VA to respond to this request is a clear 

violation of 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii), which requires the VA to make a "determination" on the 

merits of a FOIA request within 20 working days of receipt of such request. Today marks the 

21 51 business day since the RO received my request for documents on behalf of Jeffrey M. Stien. 

As oftoday's date, my office has not receiyed any notification from VA as to whether VA will 

comply with the request or to explain its reasons for any denial in violation of 5 U.S.C. § 552. 

ONE TURKS HEAD PLACE SUITE 1100 PROVIDENCE RHODE ISLAND Ol903 

TELE.:{OI.33l.6300 8o0.5·H·9144 FAX:{OI.{ll.3l85 WWW.CCK-LAW.COM 
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December 10, 2013 
Page2 

I am currently contacting FOIA attorneys. Should the VA fail to respond to, or improperly deny 
this appeal under the Freedom oflnforrnation Act, I am prepared to initiate a FOIA suit in the 
appropriate Federal District Court to compel disclosure of the documents, as well as any 
reasonable attorney fees and costs to which I might be entitled to under the law or in equity. 

Ifyou have any questions, you may contact me by telephone at 401-331-6300. 

PLEASE RESPOND TO THE PROVIDENCE, RI ADDRESS ONLY 
LISTED BELOW. 

sd/vas 

Enclosures 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Very truly yours, 
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1 At:ll:lReSll OF CUIIWUrrl.llo. rmJ- "'l"t1NII ,_, cify .,.-P.O., 
t'•wf REDACTED 

0 SEAV!di ~l'lOH flE.F"ASGENTATIVE 
~~~l>#o .. l 
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9. AUl' HORIZAT)ON FOR REPRESEHTATliiE'S ACCESS TO RECORDS PRoTECTED BV SECTION 7332, mLE 38, U.S.C. UnleSS< 1 Chc'Ck dte bn,.,. below, I do notliUlbQriz» VA to disciosa 10 Ill& individual nAn..d in !lem 7A ~ rec:alds lltU tno)· be id ln)l 11 le mlating IU trl!lltm(lll rtlr drug 
at.J&D. olcoholism or al~:t~hola~. inft~t~iM wUn the bumtlll imnlii!!Cdeficiency virus tHIV). or sickll! to:ll anemia. 

[!J t authoriZI! 1~ VA racitil: lull'ing cU>IDdy of nil' VA daimanlto:o>rds "'di5eio~to 111.> individu:l 114111ed in 11~m 7A alllreatmctll records relulins to drug ·~leo 
11 tcoholislll ornlc~thttl libuse.. mfec~inn w~tlbe hullllln lmmUIIO<Icl'lci<:ncu virus ll·ltVI. tl!' sickle cell anemia. Rtdi$elosute of these n:eo<1fs by m)' n:preso:ntaWie. nther !han ltJ VII. or the Court of Appoals for Vo:terollS C,'l~imi, is IIIli aucborizcd 11'illlou• m~· t'llrth:t ovrincn cmwlnL lh&i authoriwiun 11ill n!TT1;un In dl'eot till lit tltt!> ~rliolt ofthc'followmii<:VCI'll5: lt)l rc1oo11t:: thi~ authoriZillion b). nlin~11. v.rltli:TireV<I<2•inn with VA: til' WI 11!\'llke the appointment oftbe indil>itlu:ll n•m&l 
in I wn 7A. citller ~· o.-.plldt revo::aJ.lonor the appoln~m ofiii\Oiher r~~p~~:Sont.wivt. 

10. Ul\ll.fTATtON OF CONSENT. M)' ~'!Jitsc:ntln Item 9 for tht di~losute or recntds mhiJing 10 lrt:~lment far drus ~bufcl.Qitoholism or lll~hol ~in feet ion 
with rb.,. human lmmllnOdeftcien::y ~itu< I HtV). or sick I! coil anemi::l is limirtd A$ follows: 

NO Limitation 

.1 t. AUTH0RIZAT10N FOR REPRESENTA T1VE TO ACf ON CL.A!Wil'dr$ B~F TO CHANGE CLAlMANrS ADDRESS 
Unt~"S.!! I tlll!ck the box below,t do not authlltiztthc indMdual 1141nvd ju ll<:rn 7A to iiL'ton Ill}' beb:!lfloc~g.e Ill)! adclless lnnty VA reoords. 

[!] I nulhoriT.cthl! ittdiuidual oomed in Hem 7A to au an 11\Y bchall'lll *'nge 11'1)' addn!s$ 111 .;.l~ VA rccord.s.'fllis authmjzetiondlles Ml uucndto ony ulher indi~idi.Cll wtlh out my run her wrinon cotttenL This aullww.•icn ,.;u ~Uincln in·etli:ct until 1M earlier or the folloiVinl! ..-.... u: lift r<lllokc thia nuthori:mtion 1.'1)1 fdin: D IITtlten 1\!I'Otqllnn ll'ith VA: or 1..!1 I retok~ the Gppc>inmltllt ,r the individual IUIITI<'d in Item T/'t. either bj .::-tplleil ra'(Citiltn or lhe appolntrn<lot 
ofllllOibert<:ptl::!eltiJith..:. Please see Conditions of Appointment. 

I . CONDITIONS OF AFPOINTMENT 
~omc'<l htlfl:m 1, ~.appoinllhelndividunltlllll!ed In t1m1 7A aa m)' "'!in:semativ..lDprep:~Te.P=!"Il aud proot!CUll: my dolms flotttn)' ond all bcnefns '~mtJU llfV~Mtai1S Allillrs (VA) hnsed'on the wvico:: oflhc velll'lllll Mmmi in Item 4, lftlld individU51 namlld in Item 7A is. 1m accredited ~gent or ~aorney. •llr s:upi: or "'P"-";IIJlllion p~:CVi<led beron: VA may h<:limilcd by thO~ent or ;r110~ a1 indi~=d below in lt=m IS. tftll~ mdividut~.l indiclllc:d in llem Tl\ 11 prllVIdlng r"(' · · • I' 14.6l0. such teJ)n::lel)lation is limited too pilltia~t~rclaillt unlj•, I authorize VA 10 ••~<!Au! All)' aud all ofm)• l\ll::i:JI'ds tolllar \han as ptovidcd in uems· 'IJ.a 101 to th 'ooil,=\du~l i!P~n\ed a5my ll;~ttVe.~nd iftht ind'Nidul!l in't!Cm TA, i$ Alt:ICtrcdited :181'11 or allOI'l\tl'• this IIU~IOill.il!Jon ln:ludcsthe foJiowmg .l'lullv all)· n bdl.ninisjr;\liyacmploy~ofmy'lllfJCCilellllltivo: zacha:x:y M. ·Stolz; La.ndon B. OVerby; Jessica L. ~leary; :: • · Jonathan w. Greene; Kerry L. Baker 

13. OAT£ OF SIGAA.TURE 

NO Limitation. 

14. CLAIIMNT'S REI.ATlON5HtP1'0 VETERAN 
fU' arltc•·•ltrut rite ''812""') 

17.0ATE OF SlGNAT\JRE 

ll/6/.2013 

FEES: se.:t~?ll 5904, ·1;uc 38, United S1211!:S Codb,coittajns provisions rcgllrding r..,. ~~""'*'be c;hArged.IJllnv.-c:.:J. oq..Ud ror scn:i):es orAil'!niS or llllotocy> in CO<lntctlon with u pro=dil'll!. btfon:.lhc 'l);:p.;rtmcnt ofVe!Crans. Affairs u:i!ll respect io bellel'lts undl:t law• ailmlnlacred ~)' lht D:p:utme!nl 
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Attachment A 
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CHISHOLM CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK ITO 

Department of VeteranS Affairs 
Regional. Office 
P.O. Box310909 
Newington, CT 06131 

Re: Jeffrey Stien 
C No. REDACTED 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

November 6, 20 13 

91 7199 9991 7031 7487 5213 

REQUEST FOR DOCUMENTS UNDER 38 C.F.R. 1.577 AND FOTA 5 U.S.C. 552 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This is a request for documents under 38 C.F.R. 1.577 (2007) and the Freedom of Information Act 
(FOIA), 5 U.S.C. 552, on behalf ofJeffrey Stien. I, Robert V. Chisholm, am Mr. Stien's appointed 
representative tc;> whorri he has authorized the release of his Department ofVeterans Affairs1 records. See 
VA Fonn 21-2:4, executed November 6, 2013. Please post my appointment in the Claims File C-File), 
as well as all electronic records (SHARE, VACOLS, CAPRl, Virtual VA and VBMS) pertaining to the 
veteran for our access and so I may receive a copy of any correspondence sent .to the veteran. 

I hereby r.equest a copy of 1'111 docwnents contained in Mr. ·stien's VA claims folder, to include all 
documents in the right flap, left flap and C!'~ter flap. PLEASE ALSO INCLUDE ALL VHA . 
MEDICAL RECORDS STORED IN TilE VIRTUAL VA EFOLDER AS WELL AS ANY OTHER 
RECORDS STORED IN Tim Vi:R.TUAL VA FOLDER FOR THIS VETERAN. Please forward the 
copied documents directly_ to me TO THE PROVIDENCE, RI ADDRESS ONLY LISTED BELOW. 
I am requestingthese docwnents so that~ may better assist Mr. Stien with his claim for VA benefits. As 
provided .in the FOIA, please respond to this request within twenty (20) business day. I may be contacted 
at 40 1-331-6300 if there are "any questions · 

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. 

/jlp 

EI1Ciosures 

VL4 CERTJF.IED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

ONl! TURKS HI!AD PUCI! SUIT!! 1100 PJtOVtDl!NCI! !UiODI!ISLAND 0~903 

TI!LJ!,: 401.3)1.6300 800.$44•9144 "PAX: 401,4~1.3185 WWW,CClt·.L~W.COM 
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Attachment B 
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UNITED STA.TES 
POSTA.L SERVICE~ 

Date Produced: 11/11/2013 

Chisholm Chisholm & Kilpatrick Ltd: 

The following is the delivery information for Certified MaiiTM item number 7199 9991 
7031 7487 5213. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 11/08/2013 at 
08:51 a.m. in NEWINGTON, CT 06111. The scanned image of the recipient information 
is provided below. 

Signature of Recipient : 

Address of Recipient : 

,--·-------·---···· 

J~/ 
.yf,~( A 

·'IIIII 'l. . ..... 'PJ#• ....... :· 
'flll~-.1 - . ~-

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require 
additional assistance1 please contact your local post office or Postal Service 
representative. 

Sincerely, 
United States Postal Service 

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United 
States Postal Service. It is solely for customer use .. 

Customer Reference Number: 0809087 10259711 stien j 
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